
Bottles and Extras September-October 2007 23

Saratoga Springs
by Don Yates

1785
1872
1866
1866
1868
1860
1868
1868
1871
1806
1880
1803
1792

1823-1833
1833-1846
1846-1856
1856-1866
1863-1885
1866-1872
1885-1889

1870
1873
1865
1871
1871
1793

1848-1861
1861-1863
1865-1885
1866-1872
1885-1889

1870
1869
1859
1868
1767
1868
1823
1871
1870
1808
1864
1840
1767
1863

1872
1867
1860
1840
1875
1871
1875
1866
1870
1870
1866
1870
1862
1866
1816
1870
1840
1860
1866
1816
1870
1770
1880
1876
1871
1868
1860
1890
1890
1865
1872
1863
1839
1866
1876
1868
1806
1868

A SPRING SARATOGA
AETNA (ALSO VICHY)
ARTESAN BALLSTON SPA
BALLSTON SPRING
BARREL = SELTZER
BENEDICT SPRING
BETHESDA SPRING
BRIDGE GEYSER
CHAMPION GEYSER
CLARENDON = WASH.
COESA SPRING
COLUMBIAN
CONGRESS SPRING

John Clarke & Tom Lynch
Dr. John Clarke
Clarke & Company
John Clark & John White
Congress & Empire Spring
Benjamin Hotchkiss
Congress Spring Company

CRYSTAL SPRING
DEER PARK SPRING
DIAMOND SPRING
DUELL SPRING
ELLIS SPRING
EMPIRE SPRING

GW Weston
DA Knowlton
Congress & Empire Co.
Benjamin Hotchkiss
Empire Spring Company

ESMOND AND WRIGHT
EUREKA SPRING
EXCELSIOR SPRING
EXCELSIOR ROCK SPRING
FLAT ROCK = IMPERIAL
FRANKLIN BASLTON SPA
GEYSER SPRING
GLACIER = CHAMPION
GOVERNOR SPRING
HAMILTON SPRING
HATHORN SPRING
HAYES WELL GEYSER
HIGH ROCK SPRING
HIGH ROCK CONGRESS

HYPERION GEYSER
IMPERIAL = FLAT ROCK
IODINE = STAR = PRESIDENT
INDIAN SPRING
KARISTA SPRING
KISSENGEN = TRITON SP.
LINCOLN SPRING & BATH
LOWS SPRING BALLSTON
MINNEHAHA SPRING
MONROE SPRING
NEW SPRING BALLSTON
ORENDA SPRING
PARADISE = QUAKER SP.
PARK SPRING BALSTON
PAVILION SPRING
PEERLESS SPRING
POLARIS SPRING
PRESIDENT = STAR = IODINE
PUBLIC WELL BALLSTON
PUTNAM SPRING
QUAKER SPRING
RED SPRING SARATOGA
ROSEVELT SPRING
ROUND LAKE SPRING
SAN SOUCI GEYSER BALL.
SELTZER SPRING = BARREL
STAR = PRESIDENT = IODINE
STATE SEAL SPRING

Joseph Bruno Pavilion
TEN SPRINGS
TRITON = KISSENGEN
UNION SPRING
UNITED STATES SPRING
US SPRING BALLSTON SPA
VICHY = AETNA SPRING
WASHINGTON BALLSTON
WASHINGTON SARATOGA
WHITE SULPHUR SPRING

Note that the Congress & Empire Spring Company
owned their own glass works and bottling house in
1871, as shown in the Saratoga City Directory.

Editor’s Note: This list of Saratoga Springs accom-
panied Don Yates’ article in the March-April 2007
issue of Bottles and Extras, pages 54-59.  It was
inadvertently left out of the original article.




