## **Saratoga Springs**

by Don Yates

1785	A SPRING SARATOGA	1872	HYPERION GEYSER
1872	AETNA (ALSO VICHY)	1867	IMPERIAL=FLAT ROCK
1866	ARTESAN BALLSTON SPA	1860	IODINE = STAR = PRESIDENT
1866	BALLSTON SPRING	1840	INDIAN SPRING
1868	BARREL=SELTZER	1875	KARISTA SPRING
1860	BENEDICT SPRING	1871	KISSENGEN = TRITON SP.
1868	BETHESDA SPRING	1875	LINCOLN SPRING & BATH
1868	BRIDGEGEYSER	1866	LOWS SPRING BALLSTON
1871	CHAMPIONGEYSER	1870	MINNEHAHA SPRING
1806	CLARENDON = WASH.	1870	MONROE SPRING
1880	COESA SPRING	1866	NEW SPRING BALLSTON
1803	COLUMBIAN	1870	ORENDA SPRING
1792	CONGRESS SPRING	1862	PARADISE = QUAKER SP.
1823-1833	John Clarke & Tom Lynch	1866	PARK SPRING BALSTON
1833-1846	Dr. John Clarke	1816	PAVILION SPRING
1846-1856	Clarke & Company	1870	PEERLESS SPRING
1856-1866	John Clark & John White	1840	POLARIS SPRING
1863-1885	Congress & Empire Spring	1860	PRESIDENT = STAR = IODINE
1866-1872	Benjamin Hotchkiss	1866	PUBLIC WELL BALLSTON
1885-1889	Congress Spring Company	1816	PUTNAM SPRING
1870	CRYSTAL SPRING	1870	QUAKER SPRING
1873	DEER PARK SPRING	1770	RED SPRING SARATOGA
1865	DIAMOND SPRING	1880	ROSEVELT SPRING
1871	DUELLSPRING	1876	ROUND LAKE SPRING
1871	ELLIS SPRING	1871	SAN SOUCI GEYSER BALL.
1793	EMPIRE SPRING	1868	SELTZER SPRING=BARREL
1848-1861	GW Weston	1860	STAR = PRESIDENT = IODINE
1861-1863	DA Knowlton	1890	STATE SEAL SPRING
1865-1885	Congress & Empire Co.	1890	Joseph Bruno Pavilion
1866-1872	Benjamin Hotchkiss	1865	TEN SPRINGS
1885-1889	Empire Spring Company	1872	TRITON = KISSENGEN
1870	ESMOND AND WRIGHT	1863	UNION SPRING
1869	EUREKA SPRING	1839	UNITED STATES SPRING
1859	EXCELSIOR SPRING	1866	US SPRING BALLSTON SPA
1868	EXCELSIOR ROCK SPRING	1876	VICHY=AETNA SPRING
1767	FLAT ROCK = IMPERIAL	1868	WASHINGTON BALLSTON
1868	FRANKLIN BASLTON SPA	1806	WASHINGTON SARATOGA
1823	GEYSER SPRING	1868	WHITE SULPHUR SPRING
1871	GLACIER = CHAMPION		
1870	GOVERNOR SPRING		

Note that the Congress & Empire Spring Company owned their own glass works and bottling house in 1871, as shown in the Saratoga City Directory.

**HAMILTON SPRING** 

HATHORN SPRING

**HAYESWELLGEYSER** 

HIGH ROCK CONGRESS

HIGH ROCK SPRING

1808

1864

1840

1767

1863

**Editor's Note:** This list of Saratoga Springs accompanied Don Yates' article in the March-April 2007 issue of *Bottles and Extras*, pages 54-59. It was inadvertently left out of the original article.









23